T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Major Applications

Planning

Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY
2015

Time: 6.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling

Jazz Dhillon

Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)
Carol Melvin

John Morgan

Brian Stead

David Yarrow

Published: Friday, 30 January 2015

Contact: Danielle Watson
Tel: 01895 277488

Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=325&MId=2018&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a
short walk away. Limited parking is available at
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and
how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services

Please enter from the Council’s main reception
where you will be directed to the Committee
Room.

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use in
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for
further information.

Reporting and filming of meetings

Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted,
subject to 48 hours advance notice and compliance with the Council’s protocol on such
matters. The
[...]
ication, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1
2
3

Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 9 December 1-16
2014 and 6 January 2015

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | E C House, Botwell Section 73 application seeking a 17 - 32

Swallowfield Way, variation to condition 2 (approved

Hayes - plans) of planning permission ref.

38065/APP/2015/206 38065/APP/2014/2143 (Re-

development of the site to provide
5 industrial units (Use Class B1(c), | 90 - 95
B2 and B8) with associated
parking, servicing and landscaping
(Involving demolition and
refurbishment of existing units)
dated 2/12/14) to remove the 2
metre gap between units 2 and 3
by extending either or both units.

Recommendation : Approval,
subject to a Section 106
Agreement.




7 | Brunel University, Brunel Variation of condition 7 (to extend | 33 -48
Kingston Lane, opening hours until 22:00 Monday
Hillingdon - to Saturday) of planning
532/APP/2014/4036 permission ref:

532/APP/2001/1858 dated 96 - 102
15/10/2002: Provision of
replacement sports pitches
(including new synthetic playing
surfaces), erection of
floodlighting, boundary fences
and storage building, together
with associated parking and
access improvements (Site 3).
(S73 application).
Recommendation: Approval.

8 | Silverdale House, Townfield | Demolition of Silverdale House 49 - 66
Pump Lane, Hayes - and the erection of a new
49670/APP/2014/3854 industrial unit, use class B1(c), B2

and B8, at the Provident Industrial
Estate, Pump Lane, Hayes. 103 - 114
Recommendation: Approval.

9 | Silverdale House, Townfield | Redevelopment of the site to 67 - 84
Pump Lane, Hayes - provide 6 industrial units (Use
49670/APP/2014/3855 Classes B1(c), B2 and B8) and

the provision of associated

landscaping, parking and service | 115 - 127
space (involving demolition of

existing building).

Recommendation: Approval.

10| Building B5, 4 Botwell Extensions, refurbishment, and 85 - 88
Roundwood Avenue, alterations, including recladding,

Stockley Park - to existing office building,
37205/APP/2014/3056 together with associated works, 128 - 130

including landscaping and
alterations to car parking.

Recommendation: For the
Travel Plan Head of Term to be
amended.

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee

Pages 89 - 130




This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

9 December 2014 H~ILL

INGDON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling,
Jazz Dhillon, Carol Melvin, Brian Stead, Raymond Graham, John Morse and

David Yarrow

Also Present:
Councillors Jonathan Bianco and Duncan Flynn.

LBH Officers Present:
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, Manmohan Ranger,

Highway Engineer, Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Tim Brown, Legal
Advisor, Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.

99.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Clir John Morgan and ClIr Janet Duncan with ClIr
Raymond Graham and ClIr John Morse substituting.

100.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

Clir Brian Stead declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 13 as he was a member of
the 'Friends of the Bunker', and left the room and did not vote on the item.

101.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18
NOVEMBER 2014 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 were amended and agreed.

Under points made by Ward Councillors, bullet pint 14 - delete 'Halifax' and insert 'Nat
West'

Paragraph following points made by Ward Councillors - line 7 delete ‘increasing and
insert 'decreasing'.

102.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Iltem
4)

The Chairman notified the meeting that he had accepted an urgent item which was
contained within agenda B.

103.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE

Page 1




(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked
Part 2 would be heard in private.

104.

HAYDON SCHOOL, WILTSHIRE SHARE, EASTCOTE, PINNER -
9556/APP/2014/3306 (Agenda ltem 6)

Construction of an external 3G Artificial Turf Pitch (ATP) with fencing,
floodlighting and a storage container.

Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had
been circulated.

The application related to Haydon School on Wiltshire Lane which sought permission
for the construction of an external 3G artificial turf pitch with fencing, floodlighting and a
storage container. The proposal would also involve landscape remodelling and the
creation of a bund between the pitch and nearby residential properties.

Members noted that there was no objection in principle
[...]
 was no adequate parking in the local area.

e Confused as to why the school would demolish their tennis courts to
accommodate more parking on site.

e There were several other Rugby Clubs within the local area, why was another

facility needed.

There would be an increase in pollution.

Haydon School was close to Joel Street.

Haydon School was one of the largest in the Borough.

The visual aspect of the scheme would be detrimental to the local area.

The representative did not have the right information.

Members discussed the application and agreed with the officer's recommendation for
refusal. Members agreed that no thought had been put into the application and that
more work needed to be done before it was brought back before Committee. Members
considered that the proposals would have an adverse impact on the character and
appearance of the area.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application be refused as per the officers' report.

105.

BUILDING B5, 4 ROUNDWOOD AVENUE, STOCKLEY PARK -
37205/APP/2014/3056 (Agenda ltem 7)

Extensions, refurbishment, and alterations, including re-cladding, to existing
office building, together with associated works, including landscaping and
alterations to car parking.

Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had
been circulated.

The application related to building B5, 4 Roundwood Avenue. Planning permission
was sought for extensions, alterations and refurbishment of an existing office building.

There was no objection to the principle of the refurbishment and extension of the
existing building which was located within a designated office park. The parking
provision on the site, which consisted of 412 spaces, exceeded the requirement for the
extended office under adopted policy, therefore, additional provision would be made for
disabled spaces, electric spaces and motorcycle parking to improve and up
[...]
ouncil enter into a deed of variation with the applicants under
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) or other
appropriate legislation to secure:

Amend Schedule 6 "The Customer Car Parking Management Scheme' to reflect
the new Car Parking Management Scheme that is to be introduced.

2. That the applicant meets the council’s reasonable costs in the preparation of
the deed of variation and any abortive work as a result of the deed not being
completed.

114.

NORWICH UNION HOUSE, 1-3 BAKERS ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 8218/APP/2014/3542
(Agenda Iltem 16)

Details pursuant to conditions 15 (parking strategy), 18 (delivery plan) and 19
(demolition plan) of planning permission ref: 8218/APP/2011/1853, dated 12/06/13
(Redevelopment of Norwich Union House to erect a 9 storey building comprising
retail floorspace at ground floor level and 8 storeys of residential units (37 units)
with associated gym, access and parking arrangements).

Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had
been circulated.

Members noted that the proposal sought approval of details in compliance with
conditions attached to an application which would make significant provision of
affordable housing units. The delay in determination of this application would cause
delays in the project timetable and delivery of these affordable housing units. Members
noted the reason for urgency.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the
meeting.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer. 01895
277488. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.

Page 8




Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Public Document Pack

il

Minutes
MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

6 January 2015 H~ILL

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

INGDON

LONDON

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling,
Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Raymond Graham (Reserve, in place of
David Yarrow), Carol Melvin, John Morgan and Brian Stead.

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, Adrien Waite, Major
Applications Manager, Syeed Shah, Principal Highways Engineer, Sarah White, Legal
Advisor, Charles Francis, Democratic Services Officer, Jon Pitt, Democratic Services
Officer.

115. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies were received from ClIr David Yarrow, with Clir Ray Graham substituting.

116. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

Clirs. John Morgan and Peter Curling declared a pecuniary interest in item 5 as they
were trustees of the Fassnidge Trust. Both left the room and did not vote on the item.

Clir Brian Stead declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 as he was a member of the
'Friends of the Bunker'. ClIr. Stead left the room and did not vote on the item.

117. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT
(Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that there were no matters notified in advance or urgent.

118. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
(Agenda ltem 4)

It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked
Part 2 would be heard in private.

119. | FASSNIDGE MEMORIAL HALL - R/O HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE -
12156/APP/2014/3099 (Agenda ltem 5)

Demolition of existing Fassnidge Community Dining Hall and garage, and
erection of part 4, part 7, part 8 store
[...]
sidered that it would not be necessary to require dedicated coach parking at the
site. This was because coaches would arrive by prior appointment only and also that
the access road to the site is not a through road. A question was also asked about the
contaminated land status of the site. Officers confirmed that this had been addressed in
the addendum to the application.

The Committee agreed that Condition 6 be amended to require the provision of four
motorcycle spaces.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was agreed unanimously.

Clir. Jazz Dhillon was delayed en-route to the meeting and consequently did not vote
on agenda item 6.

Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the
meeting and amendments to Condition 6.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes is to
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 15




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address E C HOUSE SWALLOWFIELD WAY HAYES

Development: Section 73 application seeking a variation to condition 2 (approved plans) of
planning permission ref. 38065/APP/2014/2143 (Re-development of the site tc
provide 5 industrial units (Use Class B1(c), B2 and B8) with associated
parking, servicing and landscaping (Involving demolition and refurbishment of
existing units) dated 2/12/14) to remove the 2 metre gap between units 2 and
3 by extending either or both units.

LBH Ref Nos: 38065/APP/2015/206

Drawing Nos: 1620-TP-N-01F
1620-TP-N-02D
1620-TP-N-03E
1620-TP-N-04C

Date Plans Received: 20/01/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 20/01/2015
1. SUMMARY

The applicati
[...]
Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Services pursuant to section 47 of the

Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale
Act 1988 (the Act). 1 _1 250
Unless the Act provides a relevant 49670/APP/2014/3854 =0
exception to copyright.

Planning Committee Date

© Crown copyright and database

rights 2015 Ordnance Survey Major Page 66 February 2015 1 | ILLINGDON

100019283
LONDON




Agenda ltem 9

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address SILVERDALE HOUSE PUMP LANE HAYES

Development: Redevelopment of the site to provide 6 industrial units (Use Classes B1(c), B2
and B8) and the provision of associated landscaping, parking and service
space (involving demolition of existing building).

LBH Ref Nos: 49670/APP/2014/3855

Drawing Nos: 1557-TP2-03-E - Proposed Site Plan
14.10.29 L CB Covering letter
1557-TP2-01 - Existing Site Plan
1557-TP2-02-A - Previously approved plans
1557-TP2-04 - Proposed GF
1557-TP2-05 - Proposed FF
1557-TP2-06-B - Proposed Roof Plans
1557-TP2-07-C - Front and Back Elevations
1557-TP2-08-E - Side Elevations
1557-TP2-09 - Section Comparisons 1
1557-TP2-10 - Section Comparisons 2
1557-TP2-3.1 Design and Access Statement rev B
1557-TP2-LP-01-A

Date Plans Received: 29/10/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 16/01/2015

Date Application Valid: 13/11/2014 29/10/2014

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of Silverdale House and the
erection of 6 industrial units providing a total 1,922gm of floorsapce. The proposed
development will have a use of B1(c), B2 and B8.

18 local neighbours, businesses and local amenity groups were consulted in November
2014. No letters have been received.

It is considered that the proposed development is acceptable in principle in the Strategic
Industrial Location. It is appropriately designed within the context of the industrial location
and it is not considered that the development would le
[...]
boundary g OF HILLINGDON
For identification purposes only. 4 Roundwood Avenue RGSide!"ts Serv_ices
This copy has been made by or with StOCKIey Park Planmng Section
the authority of the Head of Committee Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UBS 1UW
) ) Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale
Act 1988 (the Act). 1:1.750
Unless the Act provides a relevant 37205/APP/2014/3056 =0
exception to copyright.
Planning Committee Date
© Crown copyright and database
fights 2015 Ordnance Survey Major Page 88 February 2015 1 | ILLINGDON

100019283
LONDON




Agenda Annex

Plans for
Major Applications
Planning Committee

10th February 2015

™NILLINGDON

NNNNNN

www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address E C HOUSE SWALLOWFIELD WAY HAYES

Development: Section 73 application seeking a variation to condition 2 (approved plans) of
planning permission ref. 38065/APP/2014/2143 (Re-development of the site tc
provide 5 industrial units (Use Class B1(c), B2 and B8) with associated
parking, servicing and landscaping (Involving demolition and refurbishment of
existing units) dated 2/12/14) to remove the 2 metre gap between units 2 and
3 by extending either or both units.

LBH Ref Nos: 38065/APP/2015/206

Date Plans Received:  20/01/2015 Datz{s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 20/01/201&

Major Applications Planning Committee - 10th February 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 90



4 gl V) C5TE wes | 5107 T gy
LONeL-D2S aie

Nvid 306 04504046

el

ook 47 NOOND
SIAVH 18N0M I3

T T —
BQDIEOUD] ) SORG BOCOTUDTY
R RIS —
wiod SEuisd ——————
Bupnng sjausuos pagsng - |

Buined yoop sisoue [T 1]

sk Buied pus poos
OSSO DA DB Y I

Eurpna s o aor wop >3 [T
e

§9-s0D

liaas) suuozzEW

1D ZUIgEG4 PUD SO0
PUnoIB 1o 2wgeLs)
YO [WERY'Y
SDSID SPUn Iy

TWoD'| | ~SNs




Cin] (1) 0021 awx| 11079 g
CO-N-dl-029L  wig

SNV ld
00 ONNCHS 035008 o,

DO E8N NOONODT
S3AwH 
[...]
elopment: Redevelopment of the site to provide 6 industrial units (Use Classes B1(c), B2
and B8) and the provision of associated landscaping, parking and service
space (involving demolition of existing building).

LBH Ref Nos: 49670/APP/2014/3855

Date Plans Received: 29/10/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 12/01/2015
Date Application Valid: 13/11/2014 29/10/2014

Major Applications Planning Committee - 10th February 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 115



V- 10-d7 ayomg OIBULINMA | n0Bue@e 3 6067 188 020 4 Zzoz e 020 L [ AN 14 JI¥ILSID FY

Z(n_n__ ZO_H<UO|_ w._._w .wmw GLMS uopuo ‘peoy abpug fauing 1Ey “pno] s 8Bu0ag IS §
Tdl- /551 e o0 | SLOILHOEY SILVIDOSSY | B0
PG s NN D NV | 4 VDO
V910CL aeg ‘J1VI1S3 TVISISNANI INIFAIAOY sy gor S9
34008 3y| |0 |UISUDI UB|ILM Ay) (NOUM PAdNOJday aq Kew |Ued DU e S3enossy OND J N¥ 10 1uBuAdod aios aus st Bumesp swj _ _..*_.“ f _..,_m ﬂ mw f m_v & M ﬂ
sajoN ws T or T 0E 0z o0

Page 116

JLv1s3
TVIYLSNANI
IN3AIANOYd

| Ag paumo
10U £ SHUN




: 1% NV1d 3LIS ONILSIX3 12 s o e o o o s 5 (AT 0393131238
_ TdL-S51 w0 | SIDALHONY SALVIDOSSY | o, TR S - T
| lev) 005:1 s S3AVH 3NV dWN4 OND O NV | ¢ /@O = oa % oa f oo S s e s Bane's s
P10z2 wwo|  '3LVISI IVIMISNONI INIOIAO¥d sy ar 59 -
by

I \_ -
| . J = :

~
()]
(@]
[0
o
b
_ 31VIS3 3ISNOH ZWIL6E'E - 3UIS ~
VIAISNANI IVANIATS g
| IN3AIAO¥d .
e
o
Lo /
/
N
/ F
0
/> o\
&
(&) ..o\



Q€0 PPy e T P CIEMGELETEIRER
Zdl- £§S1 e N¥1d 30IS Q3SOdO¥d sy o [ SIDITHOV SIIVIOOSSY | (¢, L+ T
{eV) 00S:1 = SIAVH INVT dWNd 31VIS3 mU Z _v_ U 7_<_ N3 /%O oo f e T e sy
v10Z-2 sen| IVIMISNANI INIAIAOYd 7 1-8 SUNN 4y o s saon
v 10C-. . e 3 Mheel : —— =
. . e . . / /
S90T| Sy | 0291 (S]]} / o e P £ ] P J
szy | S¢ 0S¢ 1 i 5 ™ ~_ _. : — / f =)
vie | 99 80€ zL | 2 . 8, g /
vz | 99 |80z i | / ~ _ t P/
e | 8L |eve ol ;
- = : fl\ F B ) ) e w—
g9t 88 LLT 8 i / ; A mW / Mmbiss.ca ===
4 \ u B
cu ol i OoN & o \ J Bt syaenics paugnig |1
vaio | 4 |49 1NN g e
__ Susvs spocs youns poves s L
Buppng eu o aosooy >y [ ]
i (c0
[...]
 copy has been made by or with StOCKIey Park Plannmg Bechion
é : Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
the aluthorlty of the Head .of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale
Act 1988 (the Act). 1 1 750
Unless the Act provides a relevant 37205/APP/2014/3056 S
exception to copyright.
Planning Committee Date
© Crown copyright and database
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey Major Page 130 February 2015 =dl ING DO N
100019283 NEiGR




	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 9 December 2014 and 6 January 2015
	Major Applications Planning Committee Minutes 6 January 2015

	6 E C House, Swallowfield Way, Hayes - 38065/APP/2015/206
	7 Brunel University, Kingston Lane, Hillingdon -  532/APP/2014/4036
	8 Silverdale House, Pump Lane, Hayes - 49670/APP/2014/3854
	9 Silverdale House, Pump Lane, Hayes - 49670/APP/2014/3855
	10 Building B5, 4 Roundwood Avenue, Stockley Park - 37205/APP/2014/3056
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
10 February 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 
Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Carol Melvin, John Morgan, Brian Stead 
and David Yarrow   
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager, Syed Shah, Highway Engineer,  
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.  
 

128. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None. 
 

129. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Cllr. Peter Curling declared a pecuniary interest in item 7 as he was an employee of 
Brunel University and left the room during the consideration thereof.  
 
 

130. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 9 
DECEMBER 2014 AND 6 JANUARY 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 9 December 2014 and 6 January 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

131. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

132. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 

133. E C HOUSE, SWALLOWFIELD WAY, HAYES - 38065/APP/2015/206  (Agenda Item 
6) 
 

 Section 73 application seeking a variation to condition 2 (approved plans) of 
planning permission ref. 38065/APP/2014/2143 (Re-development of the site to 
provide 5 industrial units (Use Class B1(c), B2 and B8) with associated parking, 



  

servicing and landscaping (Involving demolition and refurbishment of existing 
units) dated 2/12/14) to remove the 2 metre gap between units 2 and 3 by 
extending either or both units. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
The application related to EC House on Swallowfield Way and sought a minor material 
amendment to a previously granted planning consent.  The amendment in effect 
sought to fill in the gap between two buildings.  The amendment was not considered to 
result in any unacceptable material planning impacts.  Members noted that there would 
be no neighbouring impact. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

134. BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE, HILLINGDON -  532/APP/2014/4036  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Variation of condition 7 (to extend opening hours until 22:00 Monday to 
Saturday) of planning permission ref: 532/APP/2001/1858 dated 15/10/2002: 
Provision of replacement sports pitches (including new synthetic playing 
surfaces), erection of floodlighting, boundary fences and storage building, 
together with associated parking and access improvements (Site 3). (S73 
application). 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
The application related to Site 3 at Brunel University, the site of the sports pitches and 
sought the variation of a condition relating to the hours of use of floodlighting.  
Members noted that the floodlighting was originally given consent in 2002 and this 
application permitted the existing floodlights on site and floodlights on the cemetery 
pitch.  The floodlights on the cemetery pitch had to date not been installed, but the 
permission was valid and the applicant was now intending to complete this aspect of 
the works. 
 
The application also sought the extended hours of operation for the floodlighting.  
Members noted that it was also extremely relevant that the Council previously granted 
a temporary variation of the condition to enable the use of the flooding on the site until 
22:00 Monday to Saturday for a temporary period of 18 months.  The purpose of this 
temporary consent was to ascertain whether the extended hours of operation would 
have adverse impacts on the amenity of nearby residents.  
 
Members noted that there were no complaints received in respect of the floodlighting 
during this temporary period which was extremely relevant when considering this 
matter; however, it was relevant that only the floodlights currently on the site had been 
subject to a trial period and that the floodlights on the cemetery pitch had no such trial. 
 
Officers explained that in this case the main reasons for the conditions existence 



  

related to the protection of residential amenity and therefore this was the sole 
consideration.  Members noted that 6 letters of objection had been received raising 
concerns relating to light and noise nuisance, however, in respect of the existing 
floodlights they had been operated at the requested hours for an 18 month trial period, 
during which no complaints regarding either light or noise nuisance have been received 
by the Council. 
 
The lack of complaints during the trial period did provide strong evidence that the use 
of the existing floodlights for the extended hours did not result in unacceptable impacts 
on the amenity of nearby residents and weighed strongly in favour of the grant of 
permanent permission in relation to these floodlights. 
 
Members noted that in respect of the lighting for the cemetery pitches this had not been 
the subject of any such trial period. As such, there was less evidence to demonstrate 
that extended operation of lights in this location would not cause adverse impacts. It 
was therefore considered that only a temporary period, to allow for a trial, should be 
granted in respect of these particular floodlights. 
 
Officers informed Members that no alterations would be made to the parking 
arrangements and clarified that the application referenced variations of the original 
application, simply restating what permission was originally granted for. 
 
Members questioned whether residents of Robinwood Grove were happy with the 
proposals as they had previously raised concerns which were the reason for the 
floodlights to be restricted for use past 9pm.  Officers informed Members that no 
complaints had been received from residents of Robinwood Grove.   
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

135. SILVERDALE HOUSE, PUMP LANE, HAYES - 49670/APP/2014/3854  (Agenda Item 
8) 
 

 Demolition of Silverdale House and the erection of a new industrial unit, use 
class B1(c), B2 and B8, at the Provident Industrial Estate, Pump Lane, Hayes. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
The application related to Silverdale House on Pump Lane, which was a dilapidated 
industrial building located within a designated Industrial and Business Area and a 
Strategic Industrial Location.  The application sought permission for the demolition of 
the existing industrial building and its replacement with a new purpose building 
industrial building to modern standards. 
 
Members noted that also relevant to this consideration was the fact that a similar 
proposal for 3 industrial units was granted consent.  The schemes were not identical 
and there had been changes to planning policy in the intervening period, however, the 
relationships were similar and the main development plan and intent of relevant 
policies remained the same. 



  

 
Members noted that the separation from the nearest residential property was 26.5m 
which compared favourably to the previous consent which was 21.8m.  The principle of 
the proposed industrial development was acceptable within an industrial and business 
area and the proposal would enhance the appearance of the area.  Additionally, in 
respect to impacts on residential occupiers, the proposal would be adequately 
separated such as to avoid impacts by way of dominance or loss of outlook and would 
have no windows which would cause loss of privacy. 
 
In respect of noise the proposal would have a service yard on the Pump Lane frontage 
and a condition would secure appropriate boundary treatment to mitigate noise to 
acceptable levels.  Subject to conditions it was considered the proposal would 
therefore reduce noise impacts when compared to a continued use of the existing site.  
Members requested that an additional condition be added to landscaping to physically 
prevent access. 
 
Members questioned the ratio of parking numbers and officer clarified that there were 
17 proposed parking spaces, 5 of which were electric charging points and 2 for 
disabled parking. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

136. SILVERDALE HOUSE, PUMP LANE, HAYES - 49670/APP/2014/3855  (Agenda Item 
9) 
 

 Redevelopment of the site to provide 6 industrial units (Use Classes B1(c), B2 
and B8) and the provision of associated landscaping, parking and service space 
(involving demolition of existing building). 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
The application sought permission for the demolition of the existing industrial building 
and its replacement with 6 industrial units to modern standards.  This application was 
similar to the previous heard by Members although there would be 6 industrial units 
instead of the 1. 
 
Members noted the changes in comparison to the previously heard application and 

requested that the 2 fire doors be conditioned to ensure that they were shut at all times 

unless required for the use they were intended. 

 

Officers also made a verbal change to the addendum as there was an existing 

vehicular crossover which needed to be stopped up. 

 

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 



  

informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

137. BUILDING B5, 4 ROUNDWOOD AVENUE, STOCKLEY PARK - 
37205/APP/2014/3056  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Extensions, refurbishment, and alterations, including recladding, to existing 
office building, together with associated works, including landscaping and 
alterations to car parking. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 

 
Members noted that the Committee had previously resolved to grant consent for 
permission subject to condition and a legal agreement.  The legal agreement included 
a requirement that the original Stockley Park travel plan be amended and a £20,000 
bond. 
 
Having further considered this matter, the original Stockley Park travel plan, which 
related to other units, was outside of the applicants control and therefore the original 
requirement was overly onerous.  Further, the level of bond was higher than had been 
agreed on other developments in Stockley Park. 
 
Members questioned how these travel plans were monitored; officers informed 
Members that some of the travel plans were monitored by TfL to see if the business in 
question was achieving what was laid out in their travel plan.  It was also noted that 
these bonds could be taken away from businesses who did not comply with their travel 
plan. 
 
The recommendation for the Heads of Term to be amended was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the Travel Plan Head of Terms be amended. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.31 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer: 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


